
NOT T() BE CITED WITHOUT PRIOR 
REFERENCE TO THE'COMMISSION* 

International Commission for II the Northwest Atlantic Fisberies 

Serial No. 5437 

Country 

Bulgaria 

Canada 

Cuba 

Denmark 1 

France! 

Federal Republic of Germany! 

German Democratic Republic 

Iceland' 

Ita'lyl 

Japan 

Norway 

Poland 

Portugal 

Romania 

Spain 

Union of Soviet Soc'ialist 
Republics (USSR) 

United Kingdom {UK)l 

Total to 31 December 1978 

Total from 1 January 1979 

ANNUAL MEETING - JUNE 1979 

Panel Memberships as of 1 May 1979 

1 

1951 

1953 

1957 

1952 

1962 

1953 

1952 

1958 

1951 

9 

5 

2 

1952 

1976 

1953 

1960 

1974 

1974 

1970 

1962 

1953 

1970 

1954 

1958 

1960 

13 

10 

Panel 
3 4 

1974 

1951 

1976 

1969 

1953 

1977 

1974 

1976 

1977 

1971 

1968 

1962 

1953 

1970 

1952 

1958 

1951 

17 

12 

1975 

1951 

1976 

1974 

1953 

1970 

1971 

1968 

1953 

1952 

1962 

11 

8 

1 Withdrew from ICNAF effective 31 Dec~er 1978. 

5 

1973 

1951 

1976 

1974 

1974 

1971 

1968 

1967 

1972 

1962 

10 

9 

ICNAF Com. Doc. 79!VI!10 

A 
(Seals) 

1966 

1966 

1966 

3 

2 

Total 

3 

5 

4 

4 

5 

4 

3 

2 

1 

3 

4 

5 

4 

3 

5 

5 

3 

63 

46 

According to the Convention, Article IV.2 (amended 15 December 1971), "Panel representation shall be 
reviewed annually by the Commission. which shall have' the power, subject to consultation with the Panel 
concerned, to determine representation on each Panel on the basis of current substantial exploitation of 
the stocks of fish in the_subarea concerned or on the basis of current substantial exploitation of harp 
and hood seals in the Convention Area, except that each Contracting Government with coastline adjacent to 
a subarea shall have the right of representation on the Panel for the subarea." 

* Executive Secretary, ICNAF. P. O. Box 638, Dartmouth, Nova Scotia, Canada B2Y 3Y9 


