International Commission for



the Northwest Atlantic Fisheries

Serial No. 5437

ICNAF Com. Doc. 79/VI/10

ANNUAL MEETING - JUNE 1979 Panel Memberships as of 1 May 1979

Country	Panel						
	1	2	3	4	5	A (Seals)	Total
Bulgaria		_	1974	1975	1973	_	3
Canada	_	1952	1951	1951	1951	1966	5
Cuba	_	1976	1976	1976	1976	_	4
Denmark 1	1951	-	1969	1974	-	1966	4
France ¹	1953	1953	1953	1953	1974	_	5
Federal Republic of Germany ¹	1957	1960	1977	1970	_	_	4
German Democratic Republic	_	1974	1974	_	1974		3
Iceland	_	1974	1976	_	_	_	2
Italy ¹	_	_	1977	_ `	_	_	1
Japan		· _	1971	1971	1971		3
Norway	1952	1970	1968	_	_	1966	4
Poland	1962	1962	1962	1968	1968	_	5
Portugal	1953	1953	1953	1953		_	4
Romania	_	1970	1970	_	1967	_	3
Spain	1952	1954	1952	1952	1972		5
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics (USSR)	1958	1958	1958	1962	1962		5
United Kingdom (UK) 1	1951	1960	1951	-	-	·. <u> </u>	3
Total to 31 December 1978	9	13	. 17	11	10	3	63
Total from 1 January 1979	5	10	12	8	9	2	46

¹ Withdrew from ICNAF effective 31 December 1978.

According to the Convention, Article IV.2 (amended 15 December 1971), "Panel representation shall be reviewed annually by the Commission, which shall have the power, subject to consultation with the Panel concerned, to determine representation on each Panel on the basis of current substantial exploitation of the stocks of fish in the subarea concerned or on the basis of current substantial exploitation of harp and hood seals in the Convention Area, except that each Contracting Government with coastline adjacent to a subarea shall have the right of representation on the Panel for the subarea."

^{*} Executive Secretary, ICNAF, P. O. Box 638, Dartmouth, Nova Scotia, Canada B2Y 3Y9